

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**Crl.A. No. 1 of 2023 with
Crl.A. No. 19 of 2022 with
MC(Crl.A.) No. 20 of 2025**

Md. Islaur Rahaman

.....Appellant/s

- Versus -

State of Manipur

.... Respondent/s

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA

Order

18.02.2026

[1] Mr. SM. Fariz, learned counsel representing learned counsel for the appellant in Crl.A. No. 1 of 2023, submits that the matter may be listed on some other day due to personal difficulty of the learned counsel for the appellant.

[2] Also present Mr. Vijay Kumar, learned counsel for the appellant in Crl.A. No. 19 of 2022 and Mr. H. Samarjit, learned PP assisted by Mr. Bheigya, learned Jr. G.A. for the State respondent.

[3] Mr. Th. Jugindro, learned counsel for the applicant in MC(Crl.A.) No. 20 of 2025, submits that the present application is not related to Crl.A. Nos. 1 of 2023 & 19 of 2022. However, MC(Crl.A.) No. 20 of 2025 is related to Crl.A. No. 19 of 2023 and it is submitted that MC(Crl.A.) No. 20 of 2025 may be detagged and list along with Crl.A. No. 19 of 2023.

[4] In the circumstances, list Crl.A. Nos. 1 of 2023 & 19 of 2022 on 06.04.2026 and MC(Crl.A.) No. 20 of 2025 is detagged from this batch and list along with Crl.A. No. 19 of 2023 on 16.03.2026.

JUDGE

Kh. Joshua Maring